‘Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Brogha Press 86 Limited

Company number

01523936

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District 8450 of 2010
Registry

(full name of court}
IWe (a)
Alexander Kinninmonth Nigel lan Fox

RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Toligate
Chandlers Ford
Eastiergh

Hampshire, 3053 372

RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford
Eastieigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

adminisirator(s} of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

{b) 4 April 2011

(b} 3 October 2011

Signed

Dated

Aaa

Joint / Admmstrator{s)

oy—

el /u

WEDNESDAY

i

12/10/2011 26

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Broglia Press 86 Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Report to Request Extension
for the period from 4 April 2011 to 3 October 2011

Issued on: 7 October 2011




Alexander Kinninmonth and Nige! lan Fox of RSM Tenon Recovery are the Joint Admimstrators of the Company
and this 1s their report on the progress of the administration of the Company for the period from 4 April 2011 to 3
October 2011 This report should be read in conjunction with the previous progress report

| can advise that with the consent of the creditors, the Administration has been extended by a period of six months
to 3 Apnl 2012

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix |

2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account relating to the Company for the relevant
period from 4 April 2011 to 3 October 2011 and cumulatively {from appointment on 4 October 2010 to date of this
report) 15 attached at Appendix il

3 Action taken by the Joint Administrators since last report

As previously advised Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration were
deemed to be approved by creditors on 24 November 2010

As mentioned in previous reports, RBS Invoice Finance Limited ("RBSIF"} has a fixed charge over the Company’s
book debts and upon the Joint Admimistrators’ appomtment, instructed the RSM Tenon Finsbury Circus debt
collection team to collect the ledger on therr behalf Total collections to date are £679,480 86 and there 1s an
amount of £58,553 24 owing to RBSIF | have been advised that the debtor collection i1s now reaching completion
with a few smaller debtors to pay, including a payment plan which i1s due to be spread over 14 months

A further amount of £177 95 has been recewved in the perod

Bank interest in the sum of £13 58 has accrued

The Company operated four pension schemes and | instructed Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited
(“Alexander Forbes™) to ensure that all of the contributions owed by the Company had been paid and to make
sure that no further action was regquired by the Joint Administrators  To date Alexander Forbes have prepared
reports on three of the pension schemes and have advised that they are still awaiting further information from the
pension trustee to complete the final report

4. Liabilities and dividends

Secured Creditors

As mentioned in my progress report for the penod 4 October 2010 to 3 Apni 2011, Gold Group Prnnting Limited
have recewved the sum of £371,000 under the terms of their chattel mortgage over the printing presses

RBSIF have to date received £679,480 96 and 1t 1s now likely that there will be a shortfall on the money owed to
RBSIF




Preferential Creditors

The former employees of the Company submitted claims to the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO") for arrears
of wages and holiday pay A clam in the sum of £40,905 61 has been received from the RPO  Unfortunately,
due to insufficient realisations, It 1S not expected that there will be a distribution to preferential creditors in this
regard

Unsecured Creditors

Claims of £1,964,897 have been received from unsecured creditors to date  Unfortunately, due to insufficient
realisations, It 1s not expected that a distribution to unsecured creditors will be made in this regard

5.  Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

The Joint Administrators' Proposals provided for the Joint Administrators to be remunerated with reference to time
properly spent in dealing with matters in the Administration, up to a maximum of £140,000 including pre-
appointment costs, and that disbursements would be drawn in accordance with the tariff outlined in Appendix Il
The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements on the basis outhined n the Proposals were approved
by the secured and preferential creditors on 27 January 2011

Remuneration charged and drawn in the period

The Joint Administrators’ time costs were charged (exc VAT) as follows

Pre-appointment £18,468 00
For this penod, from 4 Apnl 2011 to 3 October 2011 £9,41525
Since appointment on 4 October 2010 to 3 April 2011 £135,93925

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, attached at Appendix ll is a breakdown of these tme
costs

Time costs drawn are as follows

Pre-appointment costs £18,468 00
In this period, from 4 Apnil 2011 to 3 October 2011 £10,000 00
Since appaintment on 4 October 2010 to 3 Apnl 2011 £111,53200

Total £140,000 00



Disbursements incurred and drawn

The Joint Administrators' disbursements incurred during the period of this report and those reimbursed in the
perod are summarised below Details are in the attached Appendix 1l

Incurred Paid

Category 1 dishursements for this peniod, from 4 Apri! 2011 to 3 Qctaber 2011 £1.414 06 £000
Category 2 disbursements for this penod, from 4 Aprit 2011 to 3 October 2011 £2165 £000
Category 1 disbursements since appointment on 4 October 2010 to 3 October 2011 £2.117 07 £82773
Category 2 disbursements since appointment on 4 October 2010 to 3 October 2011 £385 54 £350 45
Total £2,502.65 £1,209.27

Pre-admimstration costs

The secured and preferential credrtors resolved on 27 January 2011 that the Joint Administrators be authorised to
draw pre-appomiment costs of £18,468 plus VAT, including fees charged plus expenses and disbhursements
incurred by them, out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the Administration, and to be drawn as and
when funds permit These costs have been paid in full

Creditors’ Guide to Fees and statement of creditors’ rights

Credtors have a nght to request further information from the Administrators and additionally have a night to
challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses time limits apply Details ¢an be found in the document
‘Remuneration Guidelines Administration {post 6 Apnl 2010) which you can access and downlcad at
http /fwww rsmtenon com/creditorguides  Alternatively a copy 1s available free of charge upon request from the
address above

6. End of Administration

As mentioned previously, it was necessary to extend by the Administration by 6 months to enable the RSM Tenon
Finsbury Circus debtor collection team to continue to collect the Company’s book debts on behalf of RBSIF, which
| have been advised Is likely to take a further 14 months  After this 6 month extension period has expired, 1t I1s the



Joint Administrators intention to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation so that the debtor collection can
be completed | would be grateful If you could please let me know If you have any objections to this course of
action

Yours fathfully

A&ﬁ\m}@L L‘D\MNM‘“R

Alexander Kinninmonth

Joint Admimistrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practiioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Admimstrators




Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Current Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details

Joint Administrators' name
and address

Date of Administration

Court Name and Reference

Appointment made by

Actions of Jomnt
Administrators

Broglia Press 85 Limited
Solarwell Lirmited
01523936

22 October 1980

Enterpnse House, 52 Holton Road, Holton Heath Trading Park, Paale, Dorset,
BH186 6L.Q

Highfield Court, Toligate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

4 Cedar Park Cobham Road, Ferndown Industnal Estate, Wimborne, Dorset,
BH21 7SF

Prnnting

Alexander Kinninmonth

of RSM Tenon Recovery, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire, S053 3TZ and

Nigel lan Fox

of RSM Tencn Recovery Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastieigh,
Hampshire, S053 3TZ

4 Qctober 2010

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry
8450/ 2010

Qualfied Floating Charge Holder

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Admimistrators
acting jointly or alone

With the consent to the Company's creditors, the Administration penod has been extended to 3 Apnl 2012



Broglia Press 86 Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/04/2011 From 04/10/2010
of Affairs To 03/10/2011 To 03/10/2011
SECURED ASSETS
618,185 00 Book Debts NIL 43,752 52
NIL 43,752 52
SECURED CREDITORS
(563,590 0Q) RBS Invoice Finance NiL 43,752 52
NIL {43,752 52)
HIRE PURCHASE
350,000 00 Printing presses NIL 371,000 00
(110,000 00) Gold Group - chattel mortgage NIL {371,000 00)
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
95,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL 192,419 49
1,750 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
4,540 00 Unfactored Bock Debts NIL 3,795 25
1,938 00 Cash at Bank 177 95 2,115 50
22,667 00 Work In progress NIL 22,667 44
Bank Interest Gross 13 58 15 99
Petty Cash NIL 427
191 53 221,017 94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appointment Fees NIL 18,468 00
Admirustrator's Fees 10,000 00 121,532 00
Administrator's Expenses NIL 1,209 27
Debt collection fees NIL 100 00
Agents Fees 2,090 54 42 868 25
Legal Fees NIL 11,385 50
Accountants fees NIL 675 00
Wages NIL 3,63983
IT Charges NiL 1,450 00
Retention of ttle payments NIL 1,295 00
Equipment rental NIL 787 06
Statutory Advertising NIL 62 50
Property Expenses 2,114 71 6,083 36
insurance of Assets NIL 4,884 46
Bank Charges NIL 2100
(14,205 25) (214,361 23)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(59,441 00) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(13,098 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,364,066 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(81,846 00) Employees NIL NIL
(611,447 00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(321,708 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
{16,074 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

06 October 2011 15 32



Broglia Press 86 Limited
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/04/2011 From 04/10/2010
of Affairs To 03/10/2011 To 03/10/2011
DISTRIBUTIONS

(500,000 00) Preference Shareholders NiL NIL

(339 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

(674,901 00) Share premum NIL NIL

NIL NIL

{3,222,430.00) {14,013 72) 6,656.71
REPRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable 60 00

Interest Bearing Current Account 6,596 71

6,656.71

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 06 October 2017 15 32




Appendix Il - Information relating to the Joint
Administrators’ Fees and Expenses



Broglia Press 86 Limited

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Explanation of Administrators’ charging and disbursement recovery policies
1.1. Time recording
Work undertaken on cases Is recorded 1n 6 minute units In an electronic time recording system  Time

properly incurred on cases Is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the time the work 1s done  The current hourly charge-out rates are

Grade £
Director and associate director 340 - 435
Senlor manager, manager & Supervisor 205- 310
Other senior professionals 180-170
Support and administration staff 95-105

1 2. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supples of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case Where these have mtially been paid by RSM Tenon Recovery and then recharged to
the case, approval from creditors is not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred
Examples of Category 1 expenses are postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company search
fees, invoiced travel and properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case
Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such
as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM Tenon Recovery
and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, internal room hire, and internal storage



The current levels of Category 2 dishursements recovered by RSM Tenon Recovery are as follows

Category Basis

stationery 4p, 3p, 35p per envelope, letterhead or label
photocopying 5p per page

faxes 50p per page

storage £7 20 per box per year

room hire £100 fixed charge

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have
been incurred If that service had been sourced externally

2. Description of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix outines the time costs to date In relation to activities undertaken during this period
These can be summanised as follows

2.1. Pre-appointment

Details of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs are set out in the main body of the report
2.2. Administration and planning

This includes the following activities which have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,
Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties,
Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

Matntaining bank accounts,
6 monthly progress review of the case

VVVVvVYyY

Staff of different levels were involved In the above activities depending upon the experience required
2 3. Investigations

The time spent includes

Corresponding with the former directors and management,

Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,

Review of company documentation,
Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Service

VvVVvVvVvy

Due to the complex nature and importance of the investigations, the staff utiised to conduct such work
nvolved experienced members of staff



2.4, Realisation of assets
Please refer to the mamn body of the report but in summary the time spent includes

Liaison with agents and solicitors,

Correspondence and meetings with interested parties,
Monitering and chasing of deposits,

Agreement of contracts

vV VVvVvy

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropnate level of experience required for the activity they were
required to undertake

2,5. Creditors
The time spent includes the {ollowing matters

Recording and mamtaining the hist of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Dealing with retention of title claims,
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

VVVVVYVYVYV

Time and charge-out summary

For the period of the report from 4 April 2011 to 3 October 2011, a total of 51 25 hours have been spent at an
average charge out rate of £183 71 bninging the cost for this period to £9,415 25

From appontment on 4 October 2010to 3 October 2011, a total of 553 20 hours have been spent at an
average charge out rate of £245 73 bringing the total cost to date to £135,939 25

The tables on the following pages show details of the time costs charged {(exc VAT) in the periods



al1ep Loday

LZ LE GL L10Z/01/90918Q pajuLid

SZSlt'e 00 il §1°29¢'9 00 €49 05 599't abieyd ebJeyd
Sz LS 089 50 8¢ 0z Z oz v SINOH
08 862 05 £19°L ors 000 0zt poz 0zz
Sl 182 0se 000 060 000 0Lt |e13uag) 1955y 14
00 GEY 050 000 000 000 050 uonesiesy 19eQ yoed X4
00 051 oeo 000 0t 0 000 000 |B1aUag) 1888Y X4
0ole L oz o600 000 00z 000 dIM 8 %0015 14
2 5 e < e e i T SRR et o R  ~>easjassejjouonesijesy
85 €41 00 68¥'e 0L 0z 09§ 00 €L o00o 051
00 051 Q0 ooo 001 000 000 Jo)paly painosag o) buinodsy
06 92¢ 0L2 000 06 1 000 020 syseL paje[ay aafkojdwy
00 GEV 0t 0 000 000 000 0e0 siojipaln o) Burpodey
65 £91 L _0l9l 099 Qoo . 000 _ oo SINYAIOY PIjE|aY Jopal] BYo
. . _ s10)paJs)
6t 191 SLZIE'Y §462 ozl &g €2 0Z 0o s 0
Sk 691 69 000 569 0g 0 000 (uonensinpy)} Bueiysen
R-3-11 0Lz 000 0.2 000 000 {leseuag) swey2g uoisuad
00 0§} 00 1 000 001 000 000 manay / Abajens
6¢ 891 0L 9l ozl ocrl ozo 050 uoileisiLiLLpY |e1aUss)

P -
RSy e R

Bui

‘.

uuzIdipue.uonensIwpY,

1LOZ/0L/E0 O} LLOT/P0IFQ
ydde 3sodjuonensiujupy dion

pajwi 98 ssald elboug rANARNL-

Palieleq 6dIS




z ajep poday LZ L€ 51 LL0Z/0L/9001EQ PoULA




ajep Loday

9S i€ Si 110Z/04/90938Q Pojulid

00 v¥l 050 goo 000 pioyases g ployaaid 14
D0 8EE 05 ¢ 002 000 dIM 812018 14
ST w e SR M B :“Mm,wﬂwwmhwwmﬁw HER I s i, e K rﬂwwm.mm”lmwr iuonesijeay

0s v61 00 otP's 0082 059 080

0g v6l e |@olmw1. L 059 — 080 suoiebisaau) :
Lot o - " .suoyeBysaaul|

28 LPT 00 L1§'S¥ 09 £81 08 ¥ oF 0L 00 8Y ov ov

0c 0S¥ 009 008 000 000 000 Slojpal) painosg

00 Ot 0s 0 000 050 0o o 000 Bl L JO uonualeY

05 292 091 090 00| goo 000 lojipai) paunodeg o) Bulkodsy

¢0 8Ll 0g tv Qe ¢ 0L 6¢ 001 0zo SYSE | paieiax safoydug

00 SeY 0eQ 000 000 000 0t 0 sJo)ipain 0) Buioday
el 00 ZEl 068 o0zse Wi 066 SANIAOY PBIBIaY JOUPRID JAYI0
! - - EB_vEUm

LE V6L S/ 989'sg 0% €81 0} 9} 178440 0 92 (1) A

L8919} g2 eZ 000 gz ee Qoo 000 {uonensinwpy) Bulaiyse)

80251 0LZ 000 0L 4L 000 000 (lesauaD) awauos uoisuad

00 gzl 041 ol Qoo 000 000 usunuroddy 1s0d XeL

Ly 8SE 00 Gl 0% 01 0s ¥ 000 co0Q manay ; ABarens

6L G8l g6 gel 06 € SZ 86 ov 92 ov . UONENSIUILLPY |BJBUS)

e dow”

Uous| ANSY

T2 ISR

I
EidiDUE,UONENSIULIDY,

L102/04/€0 031 0102/04/+0
ydde 1sodjuonensiupupy diog
peywi gg ssald elfoig ¢LLLLOS

pajieleqd 6dIS



00°C)E
00 ¢6¢E
Q0 051
S 60
00 0¥}
00 051
00 05t
0o sev
¥ 6E€

5Z 6E6'SEL

0S s6Z'6Y

02 €55

00 851
050
08 L
OF 6£1
06 0
090
0y
050
0L L

a)ep Hodoy

00 £95'Sl ST'PL6'SE 05 1509 05 05E'8Y
08 8¢ 00 9€2 0L L2} D¢ i¥l
0L L ov ik oz ov 0L 86
oro 0+ 0 ooo 000
000 o8l 000 000
0eo 089 0g 8¢ 09 €6
000 060 000 000
oo 090 000 000
ey 000 000 000
000 coo 000 050
08 | 0.0 000 09 ¥

9% LE Si LI0Z/01/8081EQ pRJULd

afieysn afizeyn

sinoy

ABuIyoe 9 Jue|d

uonesieayd jgsq yoeg 14

[ei2UaD) 1985V 14

(patiieyour)) uogesyeay J93Q yoog
punjay - xe|

Alsulyoep 9 JuB|g X4

uonesijeay 3gqsd yoog X4

[elauac) 19ssy X4




Disbursements

Disbursements incurred durnng the period of this report and cumulatively, and those reimbursed n the period
and cumulatively to end of current peniod, are detailed below

This period ' Previous pernod Cumulatively ‘,

Disbursements Incurred Paid Incurred Paid Incurred Paid ,
£ £ £ £ £ £

Category 1 '
Mileage 000 000 505 45 505 45 505 45 505 45
Postage 76 05 000 384 84 309 96 460 89 309 96
Court Fees 60 41 000" 000 0 Qo0 60 41 000
Re-direction of Mail 000 000 2596 2596 25 96 25 96
Subsistence 000 000 1945 18 45 1945 1945
Statutory Bond 1,076 00 000 000 000 1,076 00 ' 000 ,
Total 1,414.06 271.60 7G3 05 578.13 2,117.11 858.82
Category 2
Stationery 2165 000 67 34 5390 88 99 53 90
Photocopying 000 000 296 55 296 55 296 55 296 55
Total ) 2165 0.00 363.8° 35045 385 54 350.45

The above costs exclude VAT
Professional advisors and expenses

The Joint Administrators have incurred Administration expenses in connection with the instruction of the
parhies shown below Expenses incurred during the period of this report and cumulatively, and those paid i
the period and cumulatively to end of current pencd are detaited

This period Last Period Cumulatively
Name & Activity Incurred Paid Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
£ £ \ £ £ £ £

Clarke Willmott, 000 000 | 11,385 50 11,385 50 11,385 50 1 11,385 50 .
E solicifors : i
" Ward Goodman, 000 000 67500 67500 675 00 ! 675 00
r accountants ; i ! ! ;
, Alexander Forbes, ‘ 600 00 600 Q0 ! 30000 300 00 900 00 200 00
| pension advisers ; ! !
+ Edward Symmons, | 1,490 54 1,490 54 | 38977 71 3897771 40,468 25 ! 40,468 25 |
. valuers i ‘ i . | f
! ' : ! I i ‘
| Total ' 2,090.54 . 2,090.54 | 51,338.21 . 51,338.21 53,428.75 53,42875

The above costs exclude VAT




